The foreign currency translation reserve is used to record exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial statements of foreign subsidiaries.

Cash flow hedge
This reserve records the portion of the gain or loss on a hedging instrument in a cash flow hedge that is determined to be an effective hedge.

annual report 2010

6
4

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2010

23.  FAIR VALUE AND MARKET RISKS

Fair values

The aggregate net fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, both recognised and unrecognised, at the balance date, have been reviewed.  Buderim Ginger
Limited does not have any financial instruments that differ materially from carrying values.  The carrying amount approximates the fair value because of their short-
term to maturity for financial assets and liabilities.

The fair value of derivative items has been assessed and determined to be the same as carrying values, except for one fair value hedge discussed below.

(a)  Interest rate risk

Refer to note 20 for disclosure on effective interest rates

Summarised sensitivity analysis as at
31 December 2010

Interest Rate Risk Foreign Exchange Risk

-1% +1% -10% +10%
Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents - - - - 11 11 (9) (9)
Trade and other receivables - - - - 80 80 (66) (66)
Derivatives – cash flow hedges - - - - - 43 - (35)
Financial Liabilities
Derivatives – cash flow hedges - - - - - (55) - 45
Trade and other receivables - - - - (5) (5) 4 4
Bank Overdraft 4 4 (4) (4) (16) (16) 13 13
Borrowings 259 259 (259) (259) (708) (708) 708 708
Total increase/(decrease) 263 263 (263) (263) (637) (649) 650 660

This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Summarised sensitivity analysis as at
31 December 2009

Interest Rate Risk Foreign Exchange Risk

-1% +1% -10% +10%
Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents - - - - - - - -
Accounts Receivables - - - - (63) (63) 52 52
Financial Liabilities
Derivatives – cash flow hedges - - - - - (140) - 114
Bank Overdraft 10 10 (10) (10) (14) (14) 18   18
Borrowings 282 282 (282) (282) (1,007) (1,007) 999   999
Total increase/(decrease) 292 292 (292) (292) (1,084) (1,224) 1,069 1,183

This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Interest on financial instruments classified as floating rate is repriced at intervals of less than one year.  Interest on financial instruments classified as fixed rate is
fixed until the maturity of the instrument.

70YEAR ANNIVERSARY

BUDERIM GINGER LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

23.  FAIR VALUE AND MARKET RISKS (Continued)

(b)  Hedging risk

Cash flow hedges – foreign currency

At 31 December 2010, the Group held foreign exchange contracts designated as hedges of expected future sales to customers in the United Kingdom with varying